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Field Dates: October 11-13, 2024




This survey was conducted online within the United States from

As
part of the sample, 2,596 likely voters and 898 battleground state voters were
also interviewed.
Respondents for this poll are recruited through opt-in, web-panel recruitment
sampling. Recruitment occurs though a broad variety of professional,
validated respondent panels to expand the sampling frame as wide as

possible and minimize the impact of any given panel on recruiting methods.

Results are weighted for age within gender, region, race/ethnicity, marital
status, household size, income, employment, education, political party, and
political ideology where necessary to align them with their actual proportions
in the population. Propensity score weighting was also used to adjust for
respondents’ propensity to be online. The margin of error for the total
sample is +/- 1.8 pts on a 95% confidence level.

The poll was supervised by pollsters:
Mark Penn (Chairman, The Harris Poll)
Dritan Nesho (CEO, HarrisX)

Stephen Ansolabehere (Professor and CAPS Director Emeritus, Harvard
University)



Approval and

Mood of Country




3 IN 10 VOTERS SAY THE COUNTRY IS ON THE RIGHT TRACK, STEADY

FROM LAST MONTH

Country: Right Track / Wrong Track
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—eo—Right track

ML1. In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?

Mar 20
Apr 20
May 20

Jun 20

—eo—\\rong track

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

% Who Say “Right Track”
L [ [ e

20% 11% 10% 12% 12% 14% 14% 12% 11% 10%
58% 58% 62% 60% 53% 56%
23% 26% 18%

15%
52%

26%

56%
24%

53%
28%

55%
22%

52%

25% 23%

26% 18%

61% _ 62% "

58% 9/ ng 58%
61%027%

58% 60%

61% 60%

58% 58% 58%

36%
1%
[s)
3% 31%
30%

0,
35% 349 249,
32%
33% 33%
30% 32%
28%

29% 30%

31%

29% 0%
(o]

11%

9 9%
9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 2% 9%

7% 8% 8% 9%
(o)

Jul 20

Aug 20
Sep 20
Oct 20
Nov-20
Jan21
Feb 21
Mar 21
Apr 21
May 21
Jun 21
Jul 21
Sep 21
Oct 21
Nov 21
Jan 22
Feb 22
Mar 22
Apr 22
May 22
Jun 22
Jul 22
Sep 22
Oct 22
Nov 22
Dec 22
Jan 23
Apr 23
May 23
Jun 23
Jul 23
Sep 23
Jan 24
Feb 24
Mar 24
Apr 24
May 24
Jun 24
Jul 24
Sep 24

Oct 24

Don't know / Unsure



AROUND 1 IN 3 ALSO SAY THE U.S. ECONOMY IS ON THE RIGHT HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
Ak HARRIS

% Who Say “Right Track”
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M2. In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



2 IN 5 SAY THE U.S. ECONOMY IS STRONG TODAY, TICKING UP HARVARD CAPS D (7 | |
SLIGHTLY UP FROM LAST MONTH

How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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13. How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?



STEADY FROM SEPTEMBER, JUST UNDER HALF OF VOTERS SAY HARVARD CAR POLL
THEIR PERSONAL FINANCIAL SITUATION IS GETTING WORSE

worse

Total 28% 47%
Id h [ fi ial si . .. . . DEM 44% 29%
Wou you say that your personal financia situation is Improving or gettlng GOP 16% 62%
worse? IND/OTH ~ 22% 53%
Male 36% 41%
0,
70% 64% Female 21% 53%
18-24 31% 49%
0,
60% 25-34 38% 43%
52%
49% 50% 49% 52% 35-44 32% 47%
50% R, 48%
So% 47% 47% 45-54 28% 51%
49% 499 © 49% gg00 180, 28% 48% 0
47% Neonse, 55-64 22% 51%
40% o A A ,,« . 65+ 22% 45%
. w A\ \‘ 0% White 25% 49%
30% 34% ‘ 228K o e PN ot 027?5%8%26 289  Blackor
~ A ﬂ@ A, 20 ¢ Ne24%  African 45% 38%
20% 24% ‘v N7 a0 25% 2% 53, 25% 26% . o 24% AeEeE
Hispanic 31% 49%
0 Asian 27% 40%
10% “No opinion” removed as response
option in November 2021 Other 23% 62%
0%
$38552330282222383°288282¢32383°33028°8¢23283°858=282283°8328=¢22283°585285¢e2283°8¢
. . .. Suburban 25% 48%
—eo—|mproving  —e—Getting worse = —e=Just as well off —e=No opinion
Rural 20% 57%

14. Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse? 7



JUST UNDER 6 IN 10 SAY THEIR PERSONAL ECONOMICS ARE FAIR HARVARD CAR POLL
OR POOR RIGHT NOW

right now are excellent, good, fair or Total 11% 32% 32% 25% 57%
poor? DEM 17% 42% 28% 14% 42%
GOP 9% 24% 35% 32% 67%
255 IND/OTH 7% 27% 35% 30% 65%
(1]
Male 15% 36% 30% 20% 50%
. Female 8% 28% 35% 29% 64%
57/’ 18-24 18% 30% 33% 19% 53%
Fair/ Poor 25-34 16% 33% 24% 26% 50%
35-44 14% 33% 30% 23% 53%
Sept Fair/Poor: 60% 45-54 8% 27% 36% 29% 64%
: 55-64 8% 28% 35% 29% 64%
65+ 8% 36% 37% 19% 56%
White 10% 30% 33% 27% 59%
Blazl:nogrﬁzr:a" 16% 36% 28% 20% 48%
Hispanic 13% 32% 33% 23% 56%
R 9% 39% 35% 17% 52%
Other 9% 25% 43% 23% 66%
M Excellent Good Fair m Poor Urban e e o S T
Suburban 10% 32% 33% 24% 58%
Rural 7% 23% 36% 33% 70%

ECON1: Do you think your personal economics right now are excellent, good, fair or poor?



BIDEN’S APPROVAL IS STEADY AT 42% WITH EFFECTIVELY NO HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
CHANGE THE LAST FEW MONTHS

President Biden Overall Approval
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0,
33%833% B33%]

40% 39% 38% o/ Vil
0%R40% o 109 4%

 30dp0% seod FPT T T g dsdpordsss 0070l o Moo b 1o oo B ok 1 0o
7%085%05 o 06 %0497 7087 7006 %645 %05 %05 %05 %05 %Mz 0al3 o B3 942 o B3 o 5%039:04%83%082 00 100 ol o Moo ol o %z
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Black or
Column % Total IND/OTH African
American

B Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove

B Strongly disapprove

M Not sure

Approve (NET) 42% 81% 8% 36% 43% 42% 38% 43% 45% 42% 41% 42% 38% 60% 46% 41% 45% 52% 41% 30%
55% 17% 91% 59% 55% 55% 54% 52% 52% 56% 57% 57% 60% 36% 50% 54%  49% 45% 57% 66%

M3ALT. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States? 9



APPROVAL OF BIDEN’S HANDLING OF RACIAL EQUITY, STIMULATING ;4 cuad caps o
JOBS, ABORTION AND CLIMATE CHANGE REMAIN HIS BEST, BUT HE IS iarris P OLL
STILL UNDERWATER ACROSS ALL ISSUES

Approve of Biden on...
(Strongly or Somewhat Approve)

The Economy  36% 37% 39% 39% 39% 38% 39% 40% 39% 39% 39% 38% 39% 41% 44% 42% 40% 43% 43% 42% 43% 38% 39% 38% | 40%
Stimulating Jobs  41%  44%  46% 46% 47% 46% 48% 48% 47% 48% 44% 46% 46%  49% 50% 47% 47% 49% 50% 47% 49% 44% 46% 44% | 45%
Immigration 39% 37% 38% 40% 40% 37% 38% 41% 40% 38% 35% 37% 36% 39% 46% 38% 35% 35% 36% 38% 40% 34% 37% 36%) 36%

Foreign Affairs  39%  40% 41% 44% 42% 42% 43% 45% 42% 43% 40% 42% 40% 43% 44%  41%  40% 41%  42%  42%  42%  37% 39% 40% | 40%

Adt’:;”g‘;‘iﬂ“g 41% 41% 44% 44%  43%  42%  42%  46%  A44%  44%  42%  41%  42%  45%  46%  44%  42%  46%  45%  45% 46% 40% 43% 42% | 43%

Dealing with
violence and crime  38% 38% 39% 40% 42% 39% 39% 42% 39% 39% 37% 37% 38% 41% 42% 42% 40% 41% 41% 41%  43% 37% 39% 39% | 41%

in the country

Handling inflation 33%  36% 35% 38% 38% 36% 38% 38% 37% 37% 36% 34% 35% 40% 40% 39% 36% 39% 39% 38% 40% 34% 36% 36%| 37%

'Srace;ir']:iac’t“as 44%  45%  42% 39% 38% 38% 39% 35% 33% 33% 34%| 35%
Meeting our 43% 44% 44% | 44%
energy needs
Dealing with 43%  45% 44%| 46%
climate change
Abortion 44% 45% 44% ) 45%
Racial equity 47% 49% 47% | 49%

M3A. Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on ...? 10



A SLIGHT MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY THEY APPROVE OF THE JOB
TRUMP DID AS PRESIDENT, INCLUDING OVER 9 IN 10 REPUBLICANS

Do you approve or disapprove the job
that Donald Trump did as president?

51%
Approve

L

Sept: 52%

m Strongly approve Somewhat approve

Somewhat disapprove B Strongly disapprove

m Don't know/Not sure

TMP0201: Do you approve or disapprove the job that Donald Trump did as president?

Total
DEM
GOP
IND/OTH
Male
Female
18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65+
White

Black or African
American

Hispanic
Asian
Other
Urban

Suburban
Rural

HARVARD CAPS

51%
15%
91%
46%
53%
48%
46%
51%
53%
52%
51%
49%
57%

37%

41%
41%
39%
48%
49%
59%

HARRIS

POLL

Approve (NET) | Disapprove (NET)

47%
83%
8%
48%
45%
48%
46%
44%
44%
46%
48%
50%
42%

59%

54%
55%
59%
49%
49%
37%

11



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON APPROVAL OF HARRIS, THOUGH ALMOST 9
IN 10 DEM VOTERS APPROVE OF THE JOB SHE IS DOING AS VP

Do you approve or disapprove of the job
Kamala Harris is doing as Vice President?

L 49%
Approve

Sept: 47%

m Strongly approve Somewhat approve

Somewhat disapprove B Strongly disapprove

m Don't know/Not sure

KHAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as Vice President?

Total
DEM
GOP
IND/OTH
Male
Female
18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65+
White

Black or African
American

Hispanic
Asian
Other
Urban

Suburban

Rural

HARVARD CAPS

49%
88%
13%
42%
49%
48%
49%
54%
50%
48%
46%
44%
44%

64%

57%
50%
53%
59%
47%
35%

HARRIS

POLL

Approve (NET) |Disapprove (NET)

47%

9%

85%
48%
47%
46%
38%
40%
44%
48%
50%
54%
53%

30%

36%
40%
38%
36%
48%
59%

12



fg? APPROVE OF HOW THE REPUBLICAN PARTY IS HANDLING ITS ~ HARVARDCAPS ()| |

GOP Approval
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American

Black or
Column % Total IND/OTH 18-24 African

Approve (NET) 46% 15% 86% 36% 47% 45% 40% 49% 49%  47% 45% 43%  51% 31% 40%  44% 36% 43%  44% 54%

54% 85% 14% 64% 53% 55% 60% 51% 51% 53% 55% 57% 49% 69% 60% 56% 64% 57% 56%  46%

Ma4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job?

13



DEMOCRATIC PARTY APPROVAL IS EQUIVALENT TO THE GOP AT HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
47%; IT HAS SLOWLY IMPROVED SINCE MAY

Democratic Party Approval
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—e—Approve =—e=Disapprove =4-Don't know

Black or
Column % Total IND/OTH 18-24 African

American
Approve

(NET) 47% 88% 11% 37% 46% 47% 48% 52% 49% 44% 45% 43% 41% 66% 55% 48% 54% 57% 44%  35%

53% 12% 8% 63% 54% 53% 52% 48% 51% 56% 55% 57% 59%

MS5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?

34% 45% 52%  46%  43% 56% 65%

14



DISSATISFACTION WITH CONGRESS IS STEADY WITH ONLY 30% HARVARD CAPS

APPROVING

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?
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CONL1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?

HARRIS POI_L

M Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove

W Strongly disapprove

m Don't know

15



OBAMA HAS THE HIGHEST NET FAVORABILITY OF ANY PERSON TESTED;
HARRIS AND WALZ NET FAVORABILITY ARE ALSO POSITIVE

Barack Obama 34% 22% . Barack Obama
Kamala Harris 30% 19% I Kamala Harris

Favorability of

e Robert F. Kennedy 2 Robert . KennedlyJ.
Political Figures

Never heard of them 1.D. Vance 20% - 1.D. Vance
® No opinion Benjamin Netanyahu 16% _ Benjamin Netanyahu
W Very unfavorable

Mike Johnson B8 15% 15% Mike Johnson

14% Jill Stein

Jill Stein &Y, 11%

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

Cornel West  E

56%

49%

46%

45%

43%

42%

40%

39%

27%

26%

24%

23%

14%

13%

10%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

38%

46%

50%

36%

40%

53%

36%

41%

29%

32%

37%

27%

26%

23%

73%

18%

3%

-4%

10%

4%

-10%

4%

-2%

-2%

-6%

-13%

-4%

-12%

-9%

-63%

o e |

16



U.S. MILITARY, THE POLICE, FACEBOOK AND THE FBI REMAIN
THE MOST FAVORED INSTITUTIONS IN THE U.S.

U.S. Military
Police
Facebook
FBI

Favorability
of Institutions

Israel
Ukraine
m Very favorable Fox News

Department of Justice

Favorable
NATO
Never heard of them U.S. Supreme Court
CNN

B No opinion

Black Lives Matter

X (formerly known as Twitter)

Unfavorable

B Very unfavorable

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

MSNBC

MAGA Republicans
Campus protesters
China

Palestinian Authority
Antifa

Russia

Hamas

PAY/S
AV

17%

20%

16%

17%

12%

16%
14%
13%

19%

14%

11%

5%

%

4%

16%

16%
11%
10%

¥ 8%

¥ 6

41%

39%
41%

36% [
30% e
32% e
25%
25%
27%
18%

X Sl NN
NENER

=
X

10%
15%
14%
12%
14%
26

15%

IH

11%

26

34%
31
%
29

X

35%

48%

51%

24%

[EEN
(o]
X

%
%

i
o

U.S. Military
Police
Facebook
FBI
Israel
Ukraine
Fox News
Department of Justice
NATO
U.S. Supreme Court
CNN

Black Lives Matter

X (formerly known as
Twitter)

MSNBC

MAGA Republicans
Campus protesters
China
Palestinian Authority
Antifa
Russia

Hamas

HARVARD CAPS

HARRIS

81% 10% 71%
67% 23% 44%
58% 32% 26%
54% 30% 24%
48% 27% 21%
48% 28% 20%
47% 39% 8%
47% 35% 12%
47% 25% 22%
46% 40% 6%
44% 39% 5%
44% 39% 5%
39% 39% 0%
39% 35% 3%
35% 45% -11%
22% 51% -29%
16% 64% -48%
14% 47% -33%
11% 47% -36%
11% 70% -60%
9% 64% -55%

NET NET



INFLATION AND IMMIGRATION REMAIN THE TOP TWO ISSUES FOR

VOTERS

RaRPOLL

Price increases / inflation
Immigration

Economy and jobs

Women's rights

Health care

Crime and drugs

Guns

National debt / federal budget deficits
Environment / climate change
Terrorism / national security
Corruption

Taxes

School safety

Income inequality

Israeli-Hamas Conflict

Voting rights

Education

Race relations

Criminal justice (policing, courts, prisons)
January 6th

Foreign policy

Cybersecurity

Weaponization of the Justice Department/FBI
Political correctness / cancel culture

Civil disorder

Policing

Defense

Antisemitism

Other please specify)

11. What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today?

What would you say
are the most important
issues facing the
country today?

I 17/ %
I 1 6%
I 16%
I 14%
I 14%
I (3%

I 1 1%
I 1 1%
I 10%
I ©%
I /%
I 6%
I 6%

I 5%

I 5%
I 5%
I 5%
I 1%
I 1%
I 4%
I 3%
N 3%
N 3%
N 3%
2%
I 2%

Coronavirus removed as answer

choice Sept 24

29%

39% -3
35%
B
inflation
Total 39% 35%
DEM 31% 16%
GOP 44% 53%
IND/OTH 42% 36%
Male 34% 37%
Female 43% 33%
18-24 33% 16%
25-34 37% 22%
35-44 35% 27%
45-54 43% 40%
55-64 40% 40%
65+ 41% 50%
White 40% 39%
Black or African
American 31% 20%
Hispanic 39% 28%
Asian 40% 29%
Other 28% 36%
Urban 32% 28%
Suburban 41% 38%
Rural 42% 39%

18



HARVARD CAPS POLL
INFLATION IS THE TOP ISSUE TO VOTERS PERSONALLY HARRIS

. . . . >
Which of these issues is most important to you personally? mm

Immigration - 14% Immigration 5% 25% 13%

Abortion - 11% Abortion 16% 6% 11%

Climate change - 9% Climate change 15% 2% 10%

Crime - 8% Crime 8% 8% 8%

Curbing guns I 4% el s 7% 2% 3%

Racial equity I 4% Racial equity v 2% e
Israeli-Hamas conflict I 3% Israeli-Hamas conflict 3% 2% 4%
Parental rights in schools I 1% Parental rights in schools 1% 1% 1%

ISSUES3. Which of these issues is most important to you personally? 19



2 IN 3 VOTERS AGREE PRICE RISES AND INFLATION HAVE PROVEN

Row % Proven sticky and here
° to stay

TO BE STICKY

Have price rises and inflation proven to
be sticky and here to stay, or have we
made progress getting them in line and
under control?

Sept: 68%

B Proven sticky and
here to stay

B Have made progress
getting them in line
and under control

QINFLATION: Have price rises and inflation proven to be sticky and here to stay, or have we made progress getting them in line and under control?

Total
DEM
GOP
IND/OTH
Male
Female
18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65+
White
Black or African
American
Hispanic
Asian
Other
Urban
Suburban
Rural

66%
49%
82%
69%
63%
69%
65%
64%
65%
70%
69%
65%
69%

52%

68%
54%
69%
60%
66%
76%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL

Have made progress
getting them in line
and under control

34%
51%
18%
31%
37%
31%
35%
36%
35%
30%
31%
35%
31%

48%

32%
46%
31%
40%
34%
24%

20



THE HORSERACE



4 IN 5 REGISTERED VOTERS SAY THEY WILL DEFINITELY VOTE IN HARVARDSASPOLL
THE 2024 ELECTIONS

How likely or unlikely are you to vote in the upcoming 2024 elections in

?
Definitely going to vote
10 0, 0, 1)
_ % inthe2024clections v B 7%

l 9% Probably going to vote 9% 8% 10%

Definitely going to vote in the 2024
elections

Probably going to vote in the

elections in the elections
Possibly going to vote in the 39, Possibly going to vote in 3% 3% 2%
elections the elections
May or may not vote in 0 o 0
May or may not vote in the elections I 4% the elections 2% e e
Possibly not going to
Possibly not going to participate in 1% participate in the 1% 1% 2%
the elections ° elections

Probably not going to

Probably not going to participate in 1% participate in the 1% 0% 29%
the elections

elections
Definitely not going to
Definitely not going to participate in o . . Y . going o o o
the 2024 elections 2% participate in the 2024 1% 1% 6%
elections

QLV: How likely or unlikely are you to vote in the upcoming 2024 elections in November? 22



DEMOCRATS AND REPUBLICANS ARE NECK-AND-NECK IN THE
CONGRESSIONAL HORSERACE, THOUGH DEMS HAVE THE EDGE

If the congressional election were held today would
you be more likely to vote for a...

DEM +2

Sept: DEM+2

B Democrat M Republican

Republican 49% 4% 97% 48%

CON20248B If the congressional election were held today would you be more likely to vote for a Republican or a Democrat for Congress?

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL

23



VOTERS ARE SLIGHTLY MORE LIKELY TO SAY THEY WILL VOTE ON HARVARD CAR POLL

ELECTION DAY THAN EARLIER; HARRIS HAS A LEAD WITH EARLY VOTERS

Who did you vote for in the 2024 presidential election?
(Among those voting early)

Are you planning to vote early in the 2024 presidential election or will
you vote on election day?

B Kamala Harris

W Donald Trump

B Voting on Election
Day
W Voting early

W Cornel West

M Jill Stein

B Do not plan to vote
B Someone else

. 1% B | did not vote in
4% 2% 0% this race

oo | cor | mojom
Column % [ | o e

Donald Trump 4% 90% 43%

Do not plan to vote 2% 3% 11%

Voting on Election Day 49% 55% 45%
0% 0% 0%
H o, [5) 0,
Voting early 49% 42% 44% Someone else 0% 2% %
QEarly: Are you planning to vote early in the 2024 presidential election or will you vote on election day? | did not vote in this race 3% 2% 7%

H2V: Who did you vote for in the 2024 presidential election?

24



HARRIS HAS A 1 PT LEAD OVER TRUMP IN THE 4-WAY HORSERACE WITH  garvarD caps POLL
THIRD PARTY CANDIDATES INCLUDED HARRIS

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald And if you had to choose, would you vote for
Donald Trump, Kamala Harris, Cornel West, or Jill

Trump, the Republican, Kamala Harris, the Democrat, Cornel R. West, the
Independent, and Jill Stein, the Green Party candidate, who would vote for? Stein? First Choice + Leaners

Harris +1 Harris +1
Sept: Sept:
TIED TIED

1%
[v)
1% B Cornel R. West
1% 2%
W Donald Trump M Kamala Harris B Cornel R. West m Jill Stein

H Donald Trump W Kamala Har

W Don't Know / Unsure

m Jill Stein
Column % Likely Battleground IND/OTH )
voter state voter Column % Likely Battleground IND/OTH
voter state voter
Donald Trump 47% 48% 7% 90% 42%
Donald Trump 48% 50% 7% 91% 47%
Kamala Harris 48% 46% 89% 7% 43% )
Kamala Harris 49% 48% 91% 7% 47%
Cornel R. West 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Cornel R. West 1% 1% 1% 0% 4%
1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
1% 1% 0% 1% 3%
Don't Know / Unsure 3% 5% 3% 2% 12%

H9: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican, Kamala Harris, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Independent,
25

Cornel R. West, the Independent, and Jill Stein, the Green Party candidate, who would vote for?
HILEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump, Kamala Harris, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., Cornel West, or Jill Stein?



HARRIS IS NOW +1PT UP IN THE HORSERACE WITH TRUMP AND s cars DY | |
+2PTS WHEN VOTERS ARE FORCED TO CHOOSE ARKIS

Harris vs Trump Horserace (Registered Voters):

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald If you had to choose, would you vote for Donald
Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for? Trump or Kamala Harris? First Choice + Leaners
Harris +1.47 Harris +2

Sept:

Sept: TIED

Trump + 1 vs. Harris

B Donald Trump M Kamala Harris ®mDon't Know / Unsure m Donald Trump  ® Kamala Harris
Column % Likely Battleground IND/OTH
voter state voter

Column % Likely Battleground IND/OTH
voter state voter
49% 46% 90% 6% 45% Donald Trump 49% 50% 8% 93% 47%

; 51% 50% 92% 7% 53%
3z:utr:"°w / 3% 6% 3% 2% 14%

H1: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H1LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump or Kamala Harris? 26

Donald Trump 47% 48% 7% 92% 40%



HARRIS AND TRUMP ARE BOTH WINNING WITH THEIR HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
RESPECTIVE PARTIES" BASES HARRIS

Harris vs Trump Horserace: Gender & Education Less than HS degree aDCE R BOREETICELET S
4 year college degree | degree or more

Donald Trump 49% 43% 42% 49% 42%

Don't Know / Unsure 5% 7% 12% 6% 4%
Column % Black or African American HISpamF' Latl.n?' of Asian origin Other, specify
Spanish origin
Donald Trump 53% 26% 37% 44% 32%

0
Column % mind choices

Don't Know / Unsure 3% 5% 7% Don't Know / Unsure 1% 33%

W Donald Trum B Kamala Harris 2020 Vote Choi
W Don't Know / Unsure -

Donald Trump 6% 90%

H1: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for? 27



HARRIS LEADS AMONG LIKELY VOTERS OVERALL; BUT TRUMP HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
LEADS WITH BATTLEGROUND STATE VOTERS HARRIS

AMONG LIKELY VOTERS

Harris vs Trump Horserace

(Likely Voters):

Harris: +1.7

Hm Donald Trump

H Don't Know / Unsure

(HEAES BATTLEGROUND
STATES

Donald Trump

Don't Know / Unsure

W Kamala Harris

49%
47%
3%

I R N T

Column % Less than HS degree HS degree to less than| 4 year college
4 year college degree | degree or more

Don't Know / Unsure 3% 4% 6% 3% 3%
i

Column % Black or African American Hlspanl_c, Latl_n?, °fl Asian origin Other, specify
Spanish origin

a

. Column % Have made up my| Still weighing the
Donald Trump 39% 48% 59% Donald Trump 49% 32%
3% 3% 4% Don't Know / Unsure 1% 25%

H1: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for? 28



TRUMP LEADS IN BATTLEGROUND STATES WITH BOTH HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
REGISTERED AND LIKELY VOTERS HARRIS

BATTLEGROUND STATES
s owm | er | woom
Harris vs Trump Horserace: Donald Trump 7% 91% 44%

Kamala Harris 92% 7% 40%

Trump + 2

Column % s B s HS degree to less than| 4 year college
4 year college degree | degree or more
Donald Trump 54% 42% 27% 51% 49%

Kamala Harris 41% 51% 58% 43% 49%
Don't Know / Unsure 5% 6% 15% 5% 3%

. . Hi ic, Latino, . . .
Column % Black or African American |span|.c atl.nc:') of Asian origin Other, specify
Spanish origin

Donald Trump 56% 22% 38% 66% 38%
Kamala Harris 39% 72% 56% 20% 59%
Don't Know / Unsure 5% 5% 6% 14% 3%

_sunuinn_
Column % m : m mind choices
Donald Trump 29% Donald Trume e a9% 26% 52% 28%
Kamala Harris 47% Kamala Harris e 47% 35% 47% 41%

Don't Know / Unsure - Don't Know / Unsure 5% 4% 9% 1% 31%

W Donald Trump W Kamala Harris

m Don't Know / Unsure

H1: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for? 29




EARLY VOTERS TEND TO VOTE HARRIS, EXCEPT IN HARVARD CARS D (Y| |
BATTLEGROUND STATES HARRIS
EARLY VOTERS | cowmnx) o | _cor | oo |

Who did you vote for in the 2024 91% - 269%

presidential election? (Early Voters) :
Other choice / have not 59% 4% 11%
Harris: +8 yet voted ’ ’ ’
Column % P e HS degree to less than| 4 year college
4 year college degree | degree or more

Donald Trump 47% 39% 29% 48% 37%

Other choice / have not
/ 5% 7% 6% 6% 6%
yet voted
Column % Black or African American HISpamF’ Latl.m.), of Asian origin
Spanish origin

Donald Trump 48% 24% 31% 42%

B Kamala Harris

. Other choice / have not o 0 0 .
W Other choice / have not yet voted 6% 6% 8% 5%
T | | Colmn% | Urban | Sububan | Rural |
STATES

Other choice / have
Other choice / have - 6% 7% 4%
not yet voted

H2V: (Among EARLY VOTERS) Who did you vote for in the 2024 presidential election? 30

W Donald Trump




WITH LESS THAN A MONTH TO THE ELECTION, 14% OF VOTERS SAY ~ HARVARDCARS ()| |
THEY ARE STILL WEIGHING THEIR CHOICES

Have you made up your mind on who you will
vote for in the 2024 presidential election or are

you still weighing the choices? Column % Likely | Battleground mm IND/OTH
voter state voter
Have made up my
: 89% 84% 89% 91% 75%
mind
Still weighing the
choices

2024 vote choice

Sep: 81%

Column % Donald Kamala
Trump Harris

Have made up my mind 88% 84%

Still weighing the choices 12% 16%

B Have made up my mind B Still weighing the choices

HORSE0501: Have you made up your mind on who you will vote for in the 2024 presidential election or are you still weighing the choices? 31



RECENT EVENTS &

CANDIDATE STRENGTHS




VOTERS ARE SPLIT ALONG PARTY LINES ABOUT WHETHER THEY WILL BE HARVARDCARS D3| |
BETTER OFF UNDER TRUMP OR HARRIS, WITH A RAZOR THIN MAJORITY
SAYING THEY WERE AND WILL BE BETTER OFF UNDER TRUMP

In general do you think you were better off under In general, do you think you will be better off
Trump administration or better off under the economically under a new Trump administration
Biden/Harris administration? or under the Harris administration?

M Better off under Trump M Better off under Biden/Harris W Better off under Trump M Better off under Harris

I T T o | oow | cor | moromn

AD1001: In general do you think you were better off under Trump administration or better off under the Biden/Harris administration?
AD1002: In general do you think you will be better off economically under a new Trump administration or under the Harris administration? 33



2 IN 3 VOTERS THINK BILLIONAIRES MOSTLY SUPPORT TRUMP, WHILE 3 HARVA

IN 5 VOTERS THINK THE DEMS WILL HAVE MORE FUNDS THIS ELECTION

Do you think billionaires mostly support Donald
Trump or Kamala Harris?

B Donald Trump B Kamala Harris

oy [“om | —or | mojoms

AD1003: Do you think billionaires mostly support Donald Trump or Kamala Harris?
AD1004: Do you think the Democrats or the Republicans will have more campaign funds in this election?

Do you think the Democrats or the Republicans
will have more campaign funds in this election?

B The Democrats B The Republicans

oy [oan | —or | moiom

RICAPS
HARRIS

POLL

34



HARRIS LEADS ON PERCEPTIONS OF TEMPERAMENT, HONESTY, AND HARVARD CAPS POI_I_
VALUES, WHILE TRUMP IS SEEN MORE AS EXPERIENCED, A FIGHTER, AND HARRIS
UNDERSTANDING OF THE ECONOMY

Now for each of the following words and phrases, please indicate DELTA: Harris Positive in Blue; Trump in Red

which of the two candidates do you think it describes better...
I N I N
+15 +82 +61 +22

Has the right temperament

Has the right temperament 51% 37% 12%

Relates to the working cl
Has the right values 48% 40% 11%
Cares about people like me 48% 40% 12%
Represents change 48% 42% 10%
Has the right priorities 47% 44% 9%
Has the right policies 46% 44% 10%
Has the right polici
Qualified to serve as President 46% 46% 8% e sk 77 4
as% AT e w8 m
aa% a0% 7% SO
Understands foreign policy 43% 46% 11% +6 +70 +80 +13
Has the experience to be president 41% 51% 8% +3 +71 +80 +3
®m Kamala Harris  mDonald Trump  ®mDon't know +10 +65 +84 +13

QQUALITIES1. Now for each of the following words and phrases, please indicate which of the two candidates do you think it describes better... 35



VOTERS PERCEIVE HARRIS AS MORE EFFECTIVE ON ABORTION, CLIMATE

CHANGE, AND RACIAL EQUALITY; TRUMP LEADS ON THE ECONOMY,

IMMIGRATION AND FOREIGN POLICY AND NATIONAL SECURITY ISSUES

For each of the following issues, which of the candidates do you
think would do a better job on the issue?

Abortion

Abortion 53% 35% 11%

Healthcare 52% 38% 10%

Racial equality 51% 36% 13%

Helping the working class 50% 43% 8%
Education 50% 38% 12%

Healthcare

Racial equality

Helping the working class

Climate Change

Combatting Crime
National security/foreign policy 42% 48% 10%

Immigration 40% 51% 9%
Combatting terrorism ELTA 50% 11%
Ukraine/ Russia war 39% 48% 13%
Strengthen the military 38% 51% 11%
Standing up to China 38% 51% 11% Standing up to China

Israel/ Hamas war EYZA 47% 16% Israel/ Hamas war
M Kamala Harris ® Donald Trump M Unsure/Don't know

National security/foreign policy

Immigration

Climate Change 49% 34% 17%
) ) Helping small businesses
Helping small businesses 49% 41% 10% :
Improving the economy and
Improving the economy and creating jobs 45% 48% 8% creating jobs
Reducing inflation 43% 48% TA Reducing inflation
Protecting the 1st amendment 43% 46% 11% Protecting the 1st amendment
Fiscal responsibility when it comes to the budget... 43% 45% 12% AR TR e e i3
comes to the budget and debt
Combatting Crime 43% 47% 11%
L 42% 48% _10%
L 40% ____ 51% 9%]|
L 39% ____ ____50% 11%

Combatting terrorism

Ukraine/ Russia war

Strengthen the military

QPOLICY0901. For each of the following issues, which of the candidates do you think would do a better job on the issue?

+13
+14
+7
+11
+15
+8

+3

+4
+3

+2

+4

+6
+12
+11

+9
+13
+13
+10

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

+84
+83
+83
+85
+80
+82

+78

+73
+75

+74

+72
+72
+65
+65
+61
+60
+59
+62

+61
+60
+71
+67
+56
+66

+83

+81
+81

+78

+81
+82
+86
+85
+81
+84
+82
+81

DELTA: Harris Positive in Blue; Trump in Red

s | ow | e | moom
+18 +83 +56 +26

+16
+19
+8
+15
+21
+7

+6

+7
+6

+6

+6
+11
+17
+15
+10
+18
+18
+12

POLL

36



A MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY THEY KNOW ENOUGH ABOUT WHERE HARVARD CAPS

HARRIS

HARRIS AND TRUMP STAND ON THE ISSUES

Do you feel you know enough about where Do you feel you know enough about where
Kamala Harris stands on the issues or do you need Donald Trump stands on the issues or do you
to know more? need to know more?

Sept: 83%

Sept: 70%

B Know enough B Need to know more B Know enough B Need to know more

oy [“om | —or | mojoms

CANDO0901. Do you feel you know enough about where Kamala Harris stands on the issues or do you need to know more?
CAND0902. Do you feel you know enough about where Donald Trump stands on the issues or do you need to know more?

POLL

37



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ALONG PARTISAN LINES ABOUT THE EFFECTIVENESS  HARVARDCARS DO ()| |
OF HARRIS RECENT INTERVIEWS; INDEPENDENTS SAY THESE
INTERVIEWS HURT HER AND RAISE QUESTIONS

Do you think recent interviews by Kamala Harris Have the interviews shown Harris is ready to be
on Call Her Daddy, Howard Stern and 60 minutes president, or have they raised questions about
have helped her or hurt her? her readiness?

B Helped M Hurt B Shown she is ready M Raised questions

Lot o] ~corLoron et o= or T woron-

CAN1001: Do you think recent interviews by Kamala Harris on Call Her Daddy, Howard Stern and 60 minutes have helped her or hurt her?
CAN1002: Have the interviews shown Harris is ready to be president, or have they raised questions about her readiness? 38



A STRONG MAJORITY OF VOTERS THINK CBS SHOULD RELEASE THE HARVARD CAR POLL
TRANSCRIPT OF THE ‘60 MINUTES” HARRIS INTERVIEW; A SLIGHT
MAJORITY SAY CBS EDITED IT TO MAKE HER LOOK BETTER

Should CBS release the full transcript of its Do you think CBS has edited their interview with
interview with Kamala Harris or not release the Kamala Harris to make her look better, or was
full transcript? CBS fair and objective in editing her interview?

15%

B Edited to make Harris look better

B Release M Not release B Fair and objective in their editing

coums | o | o | mojoms_ o | o | cor | mojom_

Release 0 o, [V Edited to make Harris

13% 12% 20% Fair and objective in 73% 19% 50%
0 (o) 0

their editing

CAN1003: Should CBS release the full transcript of its interview with Kamala Harris or not release the full transcript?
CAN1004: Do you think CBS has edited their interview with Kamala Harris to make her look better, or was CBS fair and objective in editing her interview? 39



ALMOST 3 IN 5 WERE SATISFIED WITH FEMA’S RESPONSE TO THE HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
HURRICANE; VOTERS ARE DIVIDED OVER TRUMP’S COMMENTS ABOUT
THE GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE

How satisfied were you with the response of Do you think Donald Trump was lying about the
FEMA to recent hurricanes? performance of the government in response to
- the hurricanes or was he rightly criticizing the
administration?
. 58%
Satisfied
M Very dissatisfied Somewhat dissatisfied M Lying about the performance of the government
Somewhat satisfied B Very satisfied W Rightly criticizing the administration.
Very satisfied 42% 9% 18% Lying about the
performance of the 79% 18% 50%
Somewhat satisfied 41% 28% 33% government
Somewhat dissatisfied 0 0 0 Rightly criticizing the 0 0 o
12% 23% 22% administration. 21% 82% 50%
Very dissatisfied 5% 40% 27%

CAN1005: How satisfied were you with the response of FEMA to recent hurricanes?
CAN1006: Do you think Donald Trump was lying about the performance of the government in response to the hurricanes or was he rightly criticizing the administration?

40



VOTERS ARE DIVIDED OVER HARRIS’S RESPONSE TO THE HURRICANES; = HARVARDCARS D (3| |
2 IN 3 THINK FEMA SHOULD NOT HAVE ALLOCATED FUNDS TO HOUSING
ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS

Do you think Kamala Harris responded well to the Should any FEMA money have gone to housing
hurricanes or was she playing politics with the immigrants here illegally, or should FEMA funds
hurricanes? have not gone to that purpose?

B Responded well B Was playing politics B Should have gone B Should not have gone

. T R oo aor o

CAN1007: Do you think Kamala Harris responded well to the hurricanes or was she playing politics with the hurricanes?
CAN1008: Should any FEMA money have gone to housing immigrants here illegally, or should FEMA funds have not gone to that purpose? 41



A SLIM MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY CRITICIZING FEMA FOR ITS HARVARD CAPS ()| |
HURRICANE RESPONSE IS JUSTIFIABLE

Is criticizing FEMA for its response to the
hurricane an example or dangerous
misinformation or is that justifiable criticism of
the government?

e N N
Dangerous misinformation
66% 28% 48%
Justifiable criticism
34% 72% 52%

B Dangerous misinformation M Justifiable criticism

CAN1009: Is criticizing FEMA for its response to the hurricane an example or dangerous misinformation or is that justifiable criticism of the government? 42



CANDIDATE ISSUES




OVERALL, 3 IN 5 SAY HARRIS WILL CONTINUE BIDEN’S POLICIES HARVARD CAR POLL

HARRIS

Will Kamala Harris continue the Biden administration
policies on issues like taxes, inflation, immigration, and
energy or will she change direction?

oy [“omn | oor | mojom_

Sept: 63%

B Continue Biden policies  ® Change direction

CANDO0908. Will Kamala Harris continue the Biden administration policies on issues like taxes, inflation, immigration, and energy or will she change direction? 44



MOST VOTERS OPPOSE OPEN BORDERS - OVER 4 IN 5 VOTERS SAY HARVARD CAPS D(7)| |
TRUMP IS AGAINST OPEN BORDERS, WHILE OVER HALF SAY
HARRIS IS FOR THEM

Do you support or oppose Do you think Kamala Harris Do you think Donald Trump
open borders? supports or opposes open supports or opposes open
borders? borders?

Sept: 62%

W Support M Oppose M Unsure/ Don't Know B Supports M Opposes M Unsure/ Don't Know M Supports M Opposes M Unsure/Don't know

ot o o vorors T o o woron R oo ~on oo
EZI ¢ 1% 16% EZS 2% 7% 53% EZ ¢ 2% 7%
41% 8%  61% 33%  14%  23% 77%  85%  83%
2% 6%  23% 25% 9%  24% 1% 3%  10%

CANDO0909. Do you support or oppose open borders?
CAN1010: Do you think Kamala Harris supports or opposes open borders?
CAN1011: Do you think Donald Trump supports or opposes open borders? 45




VOTERS ARE DIVIDED ON DEI INITIATIVES; MOST THINK HARRIS IS HARVARD CAPS D(7)| |
FOR THEM BUT THAT TRUMP IS OPPOSED

Do you support what's known as Do you think Kamala Harris supports or Do you think Donald Trump supports or
DEI or Diversity, Equity and opposes what's known as DEI or Diversity, opposes what's known as DEI or Diversity,
Inclusion as a program for college Equity and Inclusion as a program for Equity and Inclusion as a program for college
admission and hiring? college admission and hiring? admission and hiring?

B Support M Oppose M Unsure/Don't know B Supports HEOpposes M Unsure/ Don't Know B Supports HOpposes M Unsure/ Don't Know

o e o oo R oo oo R o 1o oo
EZI ¢ 1% 29% EZS 7% 3% 59% EZS 3% 3% 10%
13%  51%  35% 7% 14% 7% 64%  49%  56%
30%  28%  36% 26%  23%  34% 2%  28%  34%

CAN1012: Do you support what's known as DEI or Diversity, Equity and Inclusion as a program for college admission and hiring?
CAN1013: Do you think Kamala Harris supports or opposes what's known as DEI or Diversity, Equity and Inclusion as a program for college admission and hiring?
CAN1014: Do you think Donald Trump supports or opposes what's known as DEI or Diversity, Equity and Inclusion as a program for college admission and hiring? 46




2 IN 3 VOTERS OPPOSE MEN WHO HAVE TRANSITIONED HARVARD CAPS D(7)| |
COMPETING IN WOMEN’S SPORTS, AND 3 IN 4 SAY TRUMP SHARES

THIS VIEW

Do you support or oppose men who Do you think Kamala Harris supports or Do you think Donald Trump supports or
have transitioned to women opposes men who have transitioned to opposes men who have transitioned to
competing in women's sports? women competing in women's sports? women competing in women's sports?

B Support M Oppose M Unsure/Don't know B Supports M Opposes M Unsure/ Don't Know B Supports M Opposes M Unsure/ Don't Know

o | om | cor L oors [ Gumes | om | or [ woiom [l couns | o | _cor | mojomn

CAND1015: Do you support or oppose men who have transitioned to women competing in women's sports?
CAND1016: Do you think Kamala Harris supports or opposes men who have transitioned to women competing in women's sports?
CAND1017: Do you think Donald Trump supports or opposes men who have transitioned to women competing in women's sports?




MOST VOTERS WANT LOWER TAXES — A SLIM PLURALITY THINK HARVARD CAPS ()| |
TRUMP WILL LOWER TAXES, WHILE JUST OVER 2 IN 5 SAYS HARRIS
WILL RAISE THEM

Do you think taxes need to be Do you think Kamala Harris will raise, lower Do you think Donald Trump will raise, lower
raised, lowered or stay the same? or keep taxes the same? or keep taxes the same?

Sept: 39%

Sept: 62%

Sept: 41%

W Raised Mlowered M Stay the same M Unsure/ Don't Know W Raise M Lower M Staythesame M Unsure/Don't Know M Raise W Lower M Staythe same M Unsure/ Don't Know

et o= cor T voron [l covmms o1 corworors Jl ciomon oo 1 cor Tworons
15% 5% 6% 17% 71% 39% 61% 11% 35%

57%  73%  60% 539% 9% 23% 17%  62%  33%
Stay the same 18% 16% 18% Stay the same 17% 11% 15% Stay the same 10% 15% 11%
Unsure/ Don't Know 10% 6% 16% Unsure/ Don't Know 13% 9% 23% Unsure/ Don't Know 12% 12% 21%

CANDO0918. Do you think taxes need to be raised, lowered or stay the same?
CAND0919: Do you think Kamala Harris will raise, lower or keep taxes the same?
CAND0920: Do you think Donald Trump will raise, lower or keep taxes the same?

48



VOTERS SAY A FUTURE TRUMP ADMINISTRATION WILL BE TOUGHER  HARVARD CaPs POLL
ON CRIME, WHILE OVER 2 IN 5 SAY HARRIS WILL PUSH FOR MORE HARRIS
COMPASSIONATE ENFORCEMENT OF LAWS

Do you think we need tougher laws and Do you think Kamala Harris will implement Do you think Donald will implement tougher
enforcement against criminals, more tougher laws and enforcement against laws and enforcement against criminals, more
compassionate enforcement of our laws, or criminals, more compassionate enforcement compassionate enforcement of our laws, or are
are our laws and enforcement about right? of our laws, or keep them the same? keep them the same?

Sept: 43%

Sept: 51%

Sept: 56%

B Tougher law enforcement

B Tougher law enforcement B Tougher law enforcement

B More compassionate enforcement W More compassionate enforcement W More compassionate enforcement
W Laws are about right m Keep them the same W Keep them the same

W Unsure/ Don't Know W Unsure/ Don't Know W Unsure/ Don't Know

Column % IND/ Column % IND/ Column % \[»))
OTH OTH OTH

|
39% 66%  49% 35%  14% @ 19% |REN i 47% 69%  54%
35%  17% 23% Bt 3%  51%  37% 13%  12% 9%
17%  10%  13% Bty . 17%  20%  22% 19% 10%  14%
Unsure/ Don't Know 9% 6% 15% Unsure/ Don't Know 15% 15% 22% 21% 9% 24%

CANDO0927 Do you think we need tougher laws and enforcement against criminals, more compassionate enforcement of our laws, or are our laws and enforcement about right?
CAND1019: Do you think Kamala Harris will implement tougher laws and enforcement against criminals, more compassionate enforcement of our laws, or keep them the same?
CAND1020: Do you think Donald will implement tougher laws and enforcement against criminals, more compassionate enforcement of our laws, or are keep them the same?
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A MAJORITY OF VOTERS ARE AGAINST A NATIONAL ABORTION BAN,  HARVARDCAPS DO ()| |
AND MOST SAY HARRIS IS AGAINST A BAN WHILE TRUMP IS FOR ONE

Are you for or against a national Do you think Kamala Harris is for or Do you think Donald Trump is for or
ban on abortion? against a national ban on abortion? against a national ban on abortion?

Sept: 62%

Sept: 72%

Sept: 55%

B For M Against M Unsure/Don't Know M For M Against M Unsure/Don't Know B For M Against M Unsure/Don't Know

ot 1o o vorors Wl oo cor oo [l Gl 1o | cor | woroms
EB 5% 3% 18% EB ¢ 1% 11% EB csx 2% 51%
78%  47%  64% 76%  70%  74% 2%  37%  28%
7%  18%  18% 7% 12%  15% 0%  21%  21%

CANDO0933. Are you for or against a national ban on abortion?
CANDO0934. Do you think Kamala Harris is for or against a national ban on abortion?
CANDO0935. Do you think Donald Trump is for or against a national ban on abortion? 50




VOTERS ARE SLIGHTLY MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT A MAINLY PRIVATE HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
HEALTHCARE SYSTEM; A PLURALITY THINK HARRIS IS FOR ENDING PRIVATE
HEALTHCARE, WHILE MORE THINK TRUMP IS AGAINST ENDING IT

Do you support a mainly private healthcare Is Kamala Harris for or against ending private Is Donald Trump for or against ending private
system, or government mandated healthcare? healthcare for all? healthcare for all?

Sept: 44%

Sept: 42%

Sept: 38%

M Private M Government M Unsure/ Don't Know B For MAgainst M Unsure/ Don't Know B For MAgainst M Unsure/ Don't Know

OSSR TR I T R
EE 5% 8%  38% EB ¢ 2% 31% EB 3¢ 24% 2%
| Government PPV E RN VU 37%  31%  26% 42%  46%  40%
20%  19%  30% 30%  28%  43% 27%  30%  38%

CANDO0941x. Do you support a mainly private healthcare system, or government mandated healthcare?
CANDO0942. Is Kamala Harris for or against ending private healthcare for all?
CANDO0943. Is Donald Trump for or against ending private healthcare for all? 51



3 IN 5 VOTERS OPPOSE OFFERING FREE HEALTHCARE TO HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
IMMIGRANTS; OVER 3 IN 4 SAY TRUMP ALSO OPPOSES IT, BUT MOST

SAY HARRIS SUPPORTS IT

Do you support or oppose offering free Is Kamala Harris for or against offering free Is Donald Trump for or against offering free
healthcare to immigrants in the U.S. who healthcare to immigrants in the U.S. who have healthcare to immigrants in the U.S. who have
have entered the country illegally? entered the country illegally? entered the country illegally?

Sept: 74%

Sept: 59%

Sept: 61%

B Support M Oppose M Unsure/ Don't Know B For MAgainst M Unsure/Don't Know B For M Against M Unsure/ Don't Know

Pt e T o oo Rl o oo oL orors W o o wone
EZI v 2% 14 ENEEEEE s 9% 5% I o 10% 4%
37%  81%  66% 19%  10%  12% 78%  79%  77%
2% 8%  20% 35%  11%  33% 13%  11%  19%

CANDO0944. Do you support or oppose offering free healthcare to immigrants in the U.S. who have entered the country illegally?
CANDO0945. Is Kamala Harris for or against offering free healthcare to immigrants in the U.S. who have entered the country illegally?
CANDO0946. Is Donald Trump for or against offering free healthcare to immigrants in the U.S. who have entered the country illegally? 52




NEARLY 2 IN 3 VOTERS ARE AGAINST A MANDATED REPLACEMENT HARVARD CAR POLL
OF GAS CARS WITH ELECTRIC VEHICLES, AND MOST BELIEVE TRUMP
SHARES THIS POSITION

Are you for or against mandating the Is Kamala Harris for or against the Is Donald Trump for or against the
replacement of gas cars with electric vehicles? replacement of gas cars with electric vehicles? replacement of gas cars with electric vehicles?

Sept: 64% Sept: 58%

Sept: 53%

B For MAgainst M Unsure/ Don't Know B For MAgainst M Unsure/ Don't Know B For M Against M Unsure/ Don't Know

OSSR TR I N T
E o 0% 16% E s eo% 4% EB o u% 9%
47%  81%  62% 19%  10%  10% 48%  68%  54%
21%  10%  22% 39%  20%  42% 2%  21%  37%

CANDO0947. Are you for or against mandating the replacement of gas cars with electric vehicles?
CANDO0948. Is Kamala Harris for or against the replacement of gas cars with electric vehicles?
CANDO0949. Is Donald Trump for or against the replacement of gas cars with electric vehicles? 53



VOTERS ARE STRONGLY AGAINST PAYING FOR SEX CHANGE HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
OPERATIONS OF ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS, BUT A 47% PLURALITY
BELIEVES HARRIS IS IN FAVOR

Are you for or against paying for sex change Do you think Kamala Harris is for or Do you think Donald Trump is for or against
operations for immigrants who have entered against paying for sex change operations paying for sex change operations for
the country illegally? for immigrants who have entered the immigrants who have entered the country
country illegally? illegally?

B For MAgainst M Unsure/ Don't Know B For MAgainst M Unsure/ Don't Know B For M Against M Unsure/ Don't Know

COEESSTICECT TR E AT T T
EB s 8% 7% EB i wx BN 7% 5%
64%  86%  79% 39%  14%  24% 68% 84% 74%
20% 6%  14% 37%  14%  32% 19% 9% 21%

CAN1020: Are you for or against paying for sex change operations for immigrants who have entered the country illegally?
CAN1021: Do you think Kamala Harris is for or against paying for sex change operations for immigrants who have entered the country illegally?
CAN1022: Do you think Donald Trump is for or against paying for sex change operations for immigrants who have entered the country illegally? 54




AROUND HALF OF VOTERS SAY THAT HARRIS IS TO THE LEFT OF HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
THEM POLITICALLY AND THAT TRUMP IS TO THE RIGHT OF THEM

Would you say Kamala Harris is to the left of you Is Donald Trump to the left of you politically, If you had to choose one, would you vote for
politically, too to the right, or largely aligned? too to the right, or largely aligned? a candidate somewhat to the left of you or a
candidate somewhat to the right of you?

Sept: 50%

Sept: 49%

ETothe left M To theright M Largelyaligned ETothe left MTotheright m Largely aligned m Somewhat to the left W Somewhat to the right

OSSR  EETE T T s N T T
28%  78%  54% 27%  10%  15% 60%  19%  42%
26%  12%  13% 59%  40%  53% 40%  81%  58%
46%  10%  34% 14%  50%  32%

CANDO0953. Would you say Kamala Harris is to the left of you politically, too to the right, or largely aligned?
CANDO0954. Is Donald Trump to the left of you politically, too to the right, or largely aligned?
CAN1022xoct24: If you had to choose one, would you vote for a candidate somewhat to the left of you or a candidate somewhat to the right of you? 55



VP DEBATE



SES||3_,IA\('5|'I|_5|T PLURALITY SAYS JD VANCE WON THE VICE PRESIDENTIAL HARVARD CAR POLL

Who do you think won the VP debate?

R N N

W JD Vance B Tim Walz m Unsure/Don't know

VP1: Who do you think won the VP debate? 57



FOREIGN POLICY




VOTERS ARE SPLIT ALONG PARTISAN LINES ON WHETHER TRUMP AND ~ HARVARDCARS DO (3| |
HARRIS ARE READY TO BE COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF

Do you think Donald Trump is ready to be Do you think Kamala Harris is ready to be
commander in chief? commander in chief?

B Ready M Not ready B Ready M Notready

s | o oo Lomn s | o | oo Lo

FP1001: Do you think Donald Trump is ready to be commander in chief?
FP1002: Do you think Kamala Harris is ready to be commander in chief? 59



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON WHICH CANDIDATE IS BETTER EQUIPPED TO HARVARD CAR POLL
HANDLE AN EMERGENCY BUT SAY TRUMP HAS MORE EXPERIENCE IN
FOREIGN AFFAIRS

How much experience do you think Kamala  How much experience do you think Donald Trump

Who do you think is better equipped to be . . .
Y e Harris has in foreign affairs? has in foreign affairs?

commander in chief when the 3AM emergency

call comes into the White House: Kamala Harris or |
Donald Trump? 23%
| 52% .
Experience | 70% ]
Experience
27%
W Lots of experience Some experience M Lots of experience Some experience
W Kamala Harris ® Donald Trump Not much experience B No experience Not much experience B No experience

() (o] (o]

Donald Trump 8% 92%  51% SRS 41%  15%  31% Some experience 32%  23%  32%
(o] (] (]
Not much experience 8% 31% 26% Not much experience 27% 4% 20%

No experience 3% 51% 26% No experience 25% 1% 12%

FP1003: Who do you think is better equipped to be commander in chief when the 3AM emergency call comes into the White House: Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
FP1004: How much experience do you think Kamala Harris has in foreign affairs?
FP1005: How much experience do you think Donald Trump has in foreign affairs?

60



MOST VOTERS WANT UKRAINE TO NEGOTIATE A SETTLEMENT WITH HARVARD CAR POLL
RUSSIA AND THINK TRUMP IS MORE LIKELY THAN HARRIS TO END THE
WAR WITH A SETTLEMENT

Russia or negotiate a settlement with Russia? the Ukraine through a negotiated settlement?

W Ukraine to win the war

m Negotiate a settlement with Russia W Donald Trump M Kamala Harris

R T T oo | or | moom-

44%  63%  56% 84% 7% 43%

FP1006: Do you want the Ukraine to win the war against Russia or negotiate a settlement with Russia?
FP7: Who is more likely to be able to end the war in the Ukraine through a negotiated settlement? 61



3 IN 5 VOTERS CONTINUE TO FOLLOW THE ISRAEL-HAMAS WAR

CLOSELY

How closely are you paying attention
to the Israel-Hamas war?

62%
Following
closely

b

Sept: 56%

H Very closely = Somewhat closely = Not very closely B Not at all

ISR1. How closely are you paying attention to the Israel-Hamas war?

Very closely 16%

Somewhat closely 47%

Not very closely 20%

17%

Very closely 23%

Somewhat closely 42%

Not very closely 25%

11%

20%

38%

26%

16%

23%

38%

26%

12%

25%

38%

26%

11%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

20%

38%

27%

15%

18%

38%

26%

18%

18%

38%

27%

17%

POLL

31%

41%

24%

4%

62



VOTERS OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORT ISRAEL OVER HAMAS HARVARD CAR POLL

HARRIS

In this conflict do you support more Israel or more

Hamas? -
Column % | 18-24 ollowing
Israel closely cIoseI
Sept: 79%

57% 65% 74% 87% 90% 94% 81% 81%

m 43%  35% 26% 13% 10% 6% 19% 19%

cobmn | oow | cor | wojor
—
m 24% 15% 20%

M Israel EW Hamas

ISR6: In this conflict do you support more Israel or more Hamas? 63



NEARLY 7 IN 10 VOTERS SAY THEY ONLY FAVOR A CONDITIONAL rARvARD cars DY | |
CEASEFIRE WITH HAMAS BASED ON RELEASE OF HOSTAGES AND HARRIS
HAMAS LEAVING POWER

Do you favor an unconditional ceasefire in the Israel-Hamas war that would leave everyone in place,
or do you think any ceasefire should happen only after the release of all hostages and Hamas
removed from power?

B Favor unconditional ceasefire that would
leave everything in place as is

Sept: 69%

m Ceasefire should happen only after the
release of all hostages and Hamas being
removed from power

Following
N
Column % 18-24 Israel ot
closely
closely

Favor unconditional ceaseflre that would leave everythlng LEJEICERN  44% 45% 44% 30% 22% 15% 33% 29%

Ceasefire should happen only after the release of all hostages and
Hamas being removed from power

Favor unconditional ceasefire that would leave everything in place as isjlob7s 27% 27%

fire should h ly after the rel fallh
Cease |re§ ould happen only after the release of all hostages and 60% 23% 23%
Hamas being removed from power

LE10: Do you favor an unconditional ceasefire in the Israel-Hamas war that would leave everyone in place, or do you think any ceasefire should happen only after the release of all hostages and Hamas removed from power? 64

56% 55% 56% 70% 78% 85% 67% 71%




4 IN 5 VOTERS SAY HAMAS SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM GAZA HARVARD CAR POLL

HARRIS

Should Hamas be allowed to continue to run Gaza or
does Hamas need to be removed from running Gaza?

Column % Following
Israel closely cIoser
35% 31% 26% 15% 10% 8% 22% 14%
65% 69% 74% 85% 90% 92% 78% 86%

S connx | omw | cor |iojon

(CETE]
Removed from running Gaza 73% 87% 84%

Sept: 82%

B Allowed to continue to run Gaza B Removed from running Gaza

LE11: Should Hamas be allowed to continue to run Gaza or does Hamas need to be removed from running Gaza? 65



A PLURALITY OF VOTERS SAY THAT IF HAMAS IS REMOVED, GAZA ~ HARVARDCAR ()| |
SHOULD BE ADMINISTERED BY A NEW AUTHORITY SET UP WITH
ARAB NATIONS

If Hamas is removed, should Gaza be administered by
Israel, by the Palestinian Authority, or by some new

authority set up through negotiations with Arab nations? E——
Column % 18-24 Israel Not
closely
closely

Sept: 26%
cp Adm|n|steredbylsrael 23%  32% 32% 39% 41% 33%  35%  34%

Administered by the Palestinian

A . 41% 34% 33% 22% 17% 20% 28% 23%
uthority

Administered by some new

authority set up with Arab 36% 34% 35% 39% 42% 47% 37% 44%
nations

Administered by Israel 29% 47% 25%

Adm|n|.stered by the Palestinian 33% 19% 26%
Authority

Administered by some new authority
set up with Arab nations

Sept: 32%

Sept: 41%

B Administered by Israel
B Administered by the Palestinian Authority 38% 34% 49%

B Administered by some new authority set up with Arab nations

LE12: If Hamas is removed, should Gaza be administered by Israel, by the Palestinian Authority or by some new authority set up through negotiations with Arab nations? 66



MOST VOTERS SAY HEZBOLLAH IS A TERRORIST ORGANIZATION,

ONLY 1 IN 10 SAY IT IS NOT

Is Hezbollah a terrorist organization or not?

M Yes
B No

B Unsure/ Don't Know

ISR1003: Is Hezbollah a terrorist organization or not?

21%  34% 42% 53% 61%

Unsure/ Don't Know 54% 46% 43% 38% 35%

T S R 7T

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

77%

2%

22%

Following
Israel
closely

65%
13%

22%

POLL

Not
closely

31%

7%

62%

67



VOTERS SUPPORT ISRAEL'S RECENT STRIKES ON HEZBOLLAH HARVARDEARS PO
LEADERSHIP IN LEBANON BY AFACTOROF2T0O 1

Do you support or oppose Israel's recent strikes in Following |
Lebanon which took out the leadership of Celline 1824 c'l“::;'y closely

Hezbollah?
Strongly support 9% 14% 18% 28% 33% 44% 36% 11%

—_

27% Somewhat support 26% 20% 19% 19% 20% 23% 25% 14%
0

" 48% Favor Somewhat oppose 12% 18% 13% 10% 10% 9% 12% 12%
Strongly oppose 19% 16% 16% 10% 7% 7% 13% 10%

Unsure/ Don't Know 36% 31% 33% 33% 30% 16% 13% 53%

Strongly support 19% 38% 23%

~— 24% Oppose

Column

Somewhat support 24% 19% 21%

Somewhat oppose 15% 9% 12%
Strongly oppose 14% 9% 11%

| Strongly support Somewhat support Unsure/ Don't Know 29% 25% 33%
B Somewhat oppose B Strongly oppose

W Unsure/ Don't Know

ISR1004: Do you support or oppose Israel's recent strikes in Lebanon which took out the leadership of Hezbollah? 68



VOTERS ARE DIVIDED ON HOW ISRAEL SHOULD PROCEED WITH ITS ~ HARVARD CAPS POLL
MILITARY OPERATIONS IN LEBANON, BUT A PLURALITY SAYS IT

SHOULD CONTINUE ITS ACTIONS

Should Israel continue with military actions and
incursions into Lebanon to fully take out Hezbollah

or should it stop for fear of provoking a regional
) Following Not
war: Column % Israel
closely
closely

Contlnue 23% 29% 35% 37% 41% 52% 50% 20%

H Continue
_ R .
m Stop Unsure/ Don't Know 38% 30% 29% 36% 34%  25% 17% 53%

B Unsure/ Don't Know
Unsure/ Don't Know 30% 25% 40%

ISR1005: Should Israel continue with military actions and incursions into Lebanon to fully take out Hezbollah or should it stop for fear of provoking a regional war? 69



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON THEIR VIEWS OF ISRAEL'S ACTIONS IN
LEBANON, WITH A PLURALITY SAYING THEY ARE UNSURE ABOUT

THE COUNTRY’S APPROACH

Do you think Israel's current military actions
against Hezbollah in Lebanon are going too far, not
far enough, or the right approach?

B Going too far
H Not going far enough
B Taking about the right

approach

Unsure/ Don't Know

Not going far enough 25%

Taking about the right approach 14%

Unsure/ Don't Know 32%

Going too far 34%
Not going far enough 15%
Taking about the right approach 22%

Unsure/ Don't Know 29%

ISR1006: Do you think Israel's current military actions against Hezbollah in Lebanon are going too far, not far enough, or the right approach?

32%

18%

18%

32%

15%

24%

35%

26%

30%

18%

22%

30%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

19%

15%

31%

34%

22%

15%

27%

36%

18%
17%
33%

32%

20%

19%

40%

21%

POLL

Following
Israel
closely

29%
22%
34%

14%

Not
closely

16%
11%
18%

55%

70



NEARLY 3 IN 4 VOTERS VIEW IRAN AS A REGIONAL SPONSOR OF

TERROR IN THE MIDDLE EAST

Do you think Iran is a regional sponsor of terror in
the middle east or not?

W Yes B No

ISR1007: Do you think Iran is a regional sponsor of terror in the middle east or not?

Following
Column % Israel
closely

47% 54% 61% 78% 86% 93% 78%

7% 22%

RaRPOLL

Not
closely

64%

36%

71



VOTERS ACROSS THE POLITICAL SPECTRUM BLAME IRAN RATHER HARVARDEARS DO L
THAN ISRAEL FOR THE ESCALATING CONFLICT IN THE MIDDLE EAST

Who do you blame more for the escalating conflict
in the Middle East: Israel or Iran?

M Israel MIran

ISR1008: Who do you blame more for the escalating conflict in the Middle East: Israel or Iran?

HARRIS

Followin
g Not
Column % Israel
closely
closely

48%  45%  34% @ 22% 14% 13% 29% 23%

72



NEARLY 2 IN 3 VOTERS AND MAIJORITIES OF ALL PARTIES BELIEVE

ISRAEL IS JUSTIFIED IN RESPONDING TO IRAN’S RECENT MISSILE

ATTACK

Do you think Israel is justified in responding to the
recent Iranian missile attack on its territory which
included the launch of over 200 rockets across
civilian and military areas, or should it avoid doing
so not to trigger a war between the two countries?

M Justified

B Avoid doing so

ISR1009: Do you think Israel is justified in responding to the recent Iranian missile attack on its territory which included the launch of over 200 rockets across civilian and military areas, or should it avoid doing so not to trigger a war between the two countries?

RaRPOLL

Followin
g Not
Column % Israel
closely
closely

45% 50% 55% 67% 72%

Avoid domgso 55% 50% 45% 33% 28%

Avoid doing so 42% 29% 38%

77% 70% 52%

23% 30% 48%

73



VOTERS ARE MORE SPLIT ON ISRAEL STRIKING IRAN’S OIL FIELDS AS HARVARDEARS PO
A RESPONSE, BUT A SLIGHT MAJORITY ARE IN FAVOR

Do you support or oppose Israel striking Iranian oil
fields in retaliation for Iran's recent attack?

Followin
& Not
Column % Israel
closely
closely

36% 40% 47% 59% 64% 68% 62% 42%

B Support B Oppose

ISR1010: Do you support or oppose Israel striking Iranian oil fields in retaliation for Iran's recent attack? 74



SIMILARLY, A SLIGHT MAJORITY SUPPORTS ISRAEL STRIKING IRAN’S HARVARDEARS PO
NUCLEAR WEAPONS PROGRAMS AS A RESPONSE TO THE RECENT

ATTACK

Do you support or oppose Israel striking the Iranian
nuclear weapons program in retaliation for Iran's

recent attack?
Following
Column % Israel Not
closely
closely

41% 41% 47% 57% 60% 68% 62% 42%

B Support B Oppose

ISR1011: Do you support or oppose Israel striking the Iranian nuclear weapons program in retaliation for Iran's recent attack? 75



REACTIONS IN AMERICA




NEARLY 2 IN 3 SAY CAMPUS PROTESTS ARE MOSTLY ABOUT SAVING  FARVARD CAPS POLL
LIVES IN GAZA RATHER THAN SUPPORTING TERRORISTS

Are the protests on campus now mostly about
saving lives in Gaza or more about supporting the

Hamas and Hezbollah terrorists who want to
I- . te | |7 Following Not
eliminate iIsrael: Column % Israel
closely
closely

Mostly about saving lives in Gaza 68% 71% 65% 62% 61% 54% 61% 66%

More about supporting the Hamas [g SV TVt LYY T 39% 34%
Hezbollah terrorists

supporting the
Mostly about saving lives in Gaza 75% 50% 63%

Hamas and
Hezbollah terrorists More about supporting the Hamas 25% 50% 37%

B Mostly about saving
lives in Gaza

Hezbollah terrorists

ISR1012: Are the protests on campus now mostly about saving lives in Gaza or more about supporting the Hamas and Hezbollah terrorists who want to eliminate Israel? 77



2 IN 3 SAY AUTHORS WHO SUPPORT HAMAS AND HEZBOLLAH HARVARDEARS PO
SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN A PLATFORM ON NATIONAL TV

Do you think an author who supports the terrorist
campaigns of Hamas and Hezbollah should be

given airtimes on national TV shows or should not
e . Following
be invited to such shows? R — - Not
closely
closely

Should be given airtimes on
natlonal TV sows

::3“:: flot be invited to such 50% 52% 59% 67% 77%  75% 61%  72%
to such shows : —
Sho'uld be given airtimes on 41% 30% 33%
national TV sows
:}I:::II:I not be invited to such 59% 20% 67%

: 50% 48% 41% 33% 23%  25% 39% 28%
B Should be given

airtimes on national
TV sows

ISR1013: Do you think an author who supports the terrorist campaigns of Hamas and Hezbollah should be given airtimes on national TV shows or should not be invited to such shows? 78



2 IN 3 VOTERS SAY THAT RECENTLY A INTERVIEWER WAS RIGHT TO

QUESTION AN AUTHOR WHO SUPPORTS HAMAS AND

HEZBOLLAH’S ACTIONS

A journalist who interviewed an author of a book
that favored the terrorist actions of Hamas and
Hezbollah to eliminate Israel faced sharp questioning
over why the author never mentioned how Israel
was attacked by these terrorists. Was the interviewer
right or wrong to question the author?

W Right B Wrong

56% 63% 62% 58% 65%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

Following

Column %
closely

Israel

73% 69%

27% 31%

ISR1014: A journalist who interviewed an author of a book that favored the terrorist actions of Hamas and Hezbollah to eliminate Israel faced sharp questioning over why the author never mentioned how Israel was attacked by these terrorists. Was the

interviewer right or wrong to question the author?

POLL

Not
closely

56%

44%
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A SMALL MAJORITY SAYS CRITICISM OF THE INTERVIEWER FOR HARVARDEARS DO L
QUESTIONING THE PREMISES OF THE BOOK IS FAIR

The network said the interviewer overstepped his
bounds by questioning the premises of the book
and had the wrong tone in his questions. Do you

think this was a fair criticism of the interviewer or

do you think this was unfair criticism of the

interviewer? Following |
Column % Israel
closely
closely

55% 58% 54% 60% 50% 48% 56% 51%

B Fair criticism

ISR1015: The network said the interviewer overstepped his bounds by questioning the premises of the book and had the wrong tone in his questions. Do you think this was a fair criticism of the interviewer or do you think this was unfair criticism of the

interviewer?
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MOST VOTERS, PARTICULARLY REPUBLICANS AND INDEPENDENTS, HARVARDEARS PO
SAY NEWS DEPARTMENTS ARE RUN BY PARTISAN ACTIVISTS

Are the network news departments run by fair,
even-handed journalists or are they run more by

partisan activists?
Following Not
Column % Israel
closely
closely

Fair, even- handed journallsts 49% 54% 48% 41% 39% 38% 44% 44%
W Fair, even-handed

Fair, ev si6 aex s s e 6w sk e
journalists

B Partisan activists
oms | oew | oor [wojors

Fair, even-handed journalists 59% 33% 39%

ISR1016: Are the network news departments run by fair, even-handed journalists or are they run more by partisan activists? 81



ECONOMIC MOBILITY




AMERICANS SAY EFFORTS TO TEACH CHILDREN FINANCIAL LITERACY ~ HARVARDCAPS DO ()| |
ARE IMPORTANT

Do you support or oppose the idea of creating savings How important is it to teach American children
accounts for every American child at birth, invested in a about financial literacy in addition to traditional
diversified fund like the S&P 500, to help build financial educational subjects like math, history, and

security for their future? English?

—_

27%

— 68% Favor
— 82% Important

W Strongly Favor Somewhat Favor W Extremely important Very important
Somewhat Oppose B Strongly Oppose Somewhat important W Not that important
s | om | cor | woors o | om | oo | wolom
Strongly Favor 34% 21% 26% Extremely Important 54% 53% 52%
Somewhat Favor 42% 41% 39% Very Important 31% 28% 28%
Somewhat Oppose 15% 22% 24% Somewhat Important 12% 15% 16%
Strongly Oppose 8% 16% 11% Not that Important 3% 4% 3%

1A1: Do you support or oppose the idea of creating savings accounts for every American child at birth, invested in a diversified fund like the S&P 500, to help build financial security for their future?
1A2: How important is it to teach American children about financial literacy in addition to traditional educational subjects like math, history, and English? 83



AMERICANS ACROSS AGE GROUPS AND THE POLITICAL SPECTRUM ~ HARVARD AR ()| |-
AGREE ON THE BENEFITS OF PROVIDING CHILDREN WITH SAVINGS
ACCOUNTS

Do you agree or disagree that providing every child with a
savings account from birth would encourage financial
literacy and set them on a path to greater financial
independence?

Strongly Agree 41% 40% 42% 40% 34% 23%

Somewhat Agree 37% 42% 40% 40% 43% 37%
Somewhat Disagree 17% 12% 13% 13% 16% 23%
Strongly Disagree 4% 6% 5% 7% 7% 17%

— 76% Agree

Strongly Agree 43% 30% 32%

Somewhat Agree 40% 40% 40%
Somewhat Disagree 11% 18% 20%

W Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree

Strongly Disagree 6% 12% 8%

Somewhat Disagree M Strongly Disagree

1A3: Do you agree or disagree that providing every child with a savings account from birth would encourage financial literacy and set them on a path to greater financial independence? 84
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